

No. 18-5188

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2019

---

**HANK SCHRADER**  
Petitioner,

v.

**NEW TEJAS,**  
Respondent.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

NOVEMBER 18, 2019

TEAM NUMBER 55  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
C. Legal Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE APPELLATE COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT ON A MOTION TO DISMISS THE FACTS MUST BE VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE.....	13
A. The Legislature Has Not Authorized The District Court To Deviate From The 12(b) Motion To Dismiss Standard When A Case Is Removed To Federal Court Under 28 USC § 1442. ....	13
i. The Federal Rules Of Criminal Procedure Apply To Cases Removed Under 28 USC § 1442.....	13
ii. The Federal Rules Of Criminal Procedure Bar The District Court From Determining The Facts Relevant To A Defense Under 12(b)(1). ....	14
iii. The District Court Must Abide By The Procedures Set By The Federal Rules Of Criminal Procedure. ....	15
B. The Light Most Favorable To The Non-Movant Standard Balances The Interests Of The States And The Federal Government.....	19
i. This Court Should Utilize The Light Most Favorable To The Non- Movant Standard In Order To Protect The States Right To A Jury Trial In Criminal Cases. ....	19
ii. Using This Court’s Precedent, The Second, Sixth, And Tenth Circuits Have Held That The Proper Standard For A Motion To Dismiss Is The Light Most Favorable To The Non-Movant Standard.....	23

iii.	The Early Removal Of Immunity Disputes To Federal Court Sufficiently Protects The Federal Government’s Interests Making A Light Most Favorable To The Non-Movant Standard The Appropriate Standard To Balance Federal And State Interests..	25
C.	Even If The District Court May Determine Facts, This Court Must Overturn Findings Of Fact When There Is Clear Error.....	26
i.	The Objective Evidence Regarding Schrader’s Disciplinary History Contradicts The District Court’s Credibility Determinations.....	27
ii.	Even If The District Court Only Considered Schrader’s Testimony, A Reasonable Fact Finder Would Not Credit His Testimony.....	28
II.	AN OFFICER IS ONLY ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE IF HIS OR HER ACTIONS ARE 1) AUTHORIZED BY LAW AND 2) NO MORE THAN WHAT IS NECESSARY AND PROPER.....	29
A.	An Officer’s Actions Must Be Authorized By Federal Law. ....	30
i.	An Officers Actions Are Not Authorized By Law When They Violate Executive Branch Nonenforcement Decisions. ....	30
ii.	The Attorney General’s Guidance At The Time Of The Attack Limited The Exercise Of Discretion When Enforcing Federal Marijuana Law.....	33
B.	An Officer’s Actions Must Be No More Than What Was Necessary Or Proper. ....	35
i.	This Court Should Reaffirm The Objective Test It Established In Drury And Neagle. ....	35
ii.	This Court Should Hold That An Action Is Only Necessary And Proper If It Is Subjectively Proper.....	39
iii.	This Court Should Hold That A Federal Officer’s Actions Are Not Necessary And Proper Where The Violation Of State Law Is Disproportionate To The Federal Policy The Officer Is Carrying Out. ....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
	APPENDIX .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	44
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	27
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	30
<i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	10, 14
<i>Gamble v. U.S.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	38, 43
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	30, 31
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	9, 14
<i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	16
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	17
<i>Murphy v. N.C.A.A.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	19
<i>Ohio v. Thomas</i> , 173 U.S. 276 (1899).....	9
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	32
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010). 16	
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906).....	23, 24, 35, 37
<i>U.S. v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	21
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17, 26
<i>U.S. v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	21

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14, 40, 41, 44
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	37
<i>Com. of Ky. v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	24, 37, 40
<i>Daniels v. Robbins</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 204 (4th Dist. 2010).....	15
<i>In Re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988, 998-99 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F. 3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23, 37, 40
<i>State v. Kleinert</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	37, 40
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14, 37, 40
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006).....	9, 24, 37, 45

### FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Ex parte Jenkins</i> , 13 F. Cas. 445 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1853)	45
--	----

**STATE COURT CASES**

*Daniels v. Robbins*, 182 Cal. App. 4th 204, 105 Cal. Rptr. 3d 683 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

*U.S. Const. amend. VI*..... 20  
*U.S. Const. amend. X*..... 3  
*U.S. Const. art. VI § 2*..... 8

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) 26  
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) ..... 23  
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) ..... 23  
28 USC § 1442..... passim

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(a) 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

JAMES MADISON, AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION, [8 JUNE], 1789 (*Founders Online*, National Archive)..... 8  
LETTER FROM ERIC HOLDER TO JAY INSLEE & JOHN HICKENLOOPER (August 29, 2013) ..... 33  
MEMORANDUM FROM DAVID COLE ON GUIDANCE REGARDING MARIJUANA ENFORCEMENT (“The Cole Memo”)..... 33  
The Federalist No. 28 ..... 3, 9, 26  
*Trial on the merits*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY ..... 15
